

Appeal No. 15-16466

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ALIKA ATAY; LORRIN PANG; MARK SHEEHAN; BONNIE MARSH;
LEI'OHU RYDER; and SHAKA MOVEMENT,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

ROBERT ITO FARM, INC.; HAWAI'I FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, MAUI
COUNTY, "MAUI FARM BUREAU"; MOLOKAI CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AGRIGENETICS, INC., DBA MYCOGEN SEEDS;
MONSANTO COMPANY; CONCERNED CITIZENS OF MOLOKAI AND
MAUI; FRIENDLY ISLE AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES, INC.; NEW HORIZON
ENTERPRISES, INC., DBA MAKOA TRUCKING AND SERVICES; HIKIOLA
COOPERATIVE; and COUNTY OF MAUI,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawai'i
Case No. 1:14-CV-00582-SOM-BMK

Appeal No. 15-16552

ALIKA ATAY; LORRIN PANG; MARK SHEEHAN; BONNIE MARSH;
LEI'OHU RYDER; and SHAKA MOVEMENT,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants,

vs.

ROBERT ITO FARM, INC.; HAWAI'I FARM BUREAU FEDERATION, MAUI
COUNTY, "MAUI FARM BUREAU"; MOLOKAI CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE; AGRIGENETICS, INC., DBA MYCOGEN SEEDS;
MONSANTO COMPANY; CONCERNED CITIZENS OF MOLOKAI AND
MAUI; FRIENDLY ISLE AUTO PARTS & SUPPLIES, INC.; NEW HORIZON
ENTERPRISES, INC., DBA MAKOA TRUCKING AND SERVICES; and
HIKIOLA COOPERATIVE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawai`i
Case No. 1:14-CV-00511-SOM-BMK

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

BAYS LUNG ROSE & HOLMA

A. BERNARD BAYS

KARIN L. HOLMA

MICHAEL C. CARROLL

LEINAALA L. LEY

Topa Financial Center

700 Bishop Street, Suite 900

Honolulu, Hawai`i 96813

Telephone: (808) 523-9000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants/Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants

Alika Atay, Lorrin Pang, Mark Sheehan, Bonnie Marsh, Lei`ohu Ryder, and

SHAKA Movement

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

I. THE ORDINANCE IS NOT PREEMPTED BY THE PLANT PROTECTION ACT3

 A. The Intent of Congress Controls Preemption Analysis.....3

 B. There Is No “Clear and Manifest Purpose” By Congress To Preempt County Regulations On GE Operations5

 C. The Ordinance Is Not Expressly Preempted By The PPA.....9

 1. The Ordinance Was Not Adopted “In Order” To Control A Plant Pest Or Noxious Weed.....10

 2. APHIS Does Not Classify Any GE Crops As Plant Pests Or Noxious Weeds12

 3. The Ordinance Does Not Involve Movement In Interstate Commerce13

 4. The Exceptions For Preemption Under The PPA Apply.....15

 D. The Ordinance Is Not Preempted By Implied Obstacle Preemption ..17

II. THE ORDINANCE IS NOT PREEMPTED BY STATE LAW21

 A. There Is No Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme Addressing The Same Subject Matter As The Maui Ordinance21

 B. Appellees’ Intent Argument Misconstrues The Relevant Portions Of The Hawai‘i State Constitution And State Statutes24

 C. The Ordinance Does Not Exceed The County’s Legislative Authority27

III. THE DISTRICT COURT MADE PROCEDURAL ERRORS IN
DECIDING STATE LAW AND DENYING DISCOVERY29

IV. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England, 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....28

Azarte v. Ashcroft, 394 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2005).....10

Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack, 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)8, 10, 13, 19

Cipollone v. Liggett Group Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992)17

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams, 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....13

City of N.Y v. FCC, 486 U.S. 57 (1988)4

Dan's City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey, 133 S. Ct. 1769 (2013).....11

English v. General Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....12

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n, 505 U.S. 88 (1992)20

Guam Fresh, Inc. v. Ada, 849 F.2d 436 (9th Cir. 1988).....9, 12, 21

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941)4

Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette, 479 U.S. 481 (U.S. 1987)20

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996)3

Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. State Energy Resources Conservation & Development Commission, 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....11

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009)3

State Cases

Fasi v. Honolulu, 823 P.2d 742 (Haw. 1992).....27

In re Water Use Permit Applications, 9 P.3d 409 (Haw. 2000).....26

Richardson v. City & Cnty. of Honolulu, 868 P.2d 1193 (Haw. 1994).....21

Sierra Club v. D.R. Horton-Schuler Homes, LLC, 364 P.3d 213 (Haw. 2015)25

State v. Bloss, 613 P.2d 354, 358 (Haw. 1980)27

Territory v. Tam, 36 Haw. 32 (Haw. 1942)28

Federal Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 7701(1)5, 17

7 U.S.C § 7701(3)17

7 U.S.C. § 7701(9)14

7 U.S.C. §§ 7712(c),5

7 U.S.C. § 773115

7 U.S.C. § 7751(a)5

7 U.S.C. § 775615

7 U.S.C. § 7756(b)(1).....14

7 U.S.C. § 7756(b)(2)(A).....15

7 U.S.C. § 7756(b)(2)(B)16

7 U.S.C. § 7758(c)7

7 USCS § 830218

33 U.S.C.S. § 1251 et seq.20

42 USCS § 698118

42 USCS § 960118

42 USCS § 960418
42 USCS § 1310118

Federal Regulations And Executive Orders

7 C.F.R. Chapter 3406, 12
7 C.F.R. 340.112
64 Fed. Reg. 43255 (Aug. 4, 1999).....7
73 Fed. Reg. 60008 (October 9, 2008)13

State Constitutional Provisions

Haw. Const. art. I, § 130
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 126
Haw. Const. art. XI, § 324, 25
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 726
Haw. Const. art. XII, § 930

Hawai'i Statutory and Regulatory Provisions

HRS Chapter 2621, 23
HRS § 46-1.5(13)24
HRS Chapter 14121, 23
HRS §§ 141-123
HRS §§ 141-223
HRS Chapter 150A21

HRS Chapter 15221

HRS Chapter 20521

HRS §205-226

HRS §205-4325, 26

HAR § 4-68-3 through -8.....24

County Charter

Maui Cnty. Charter § 13-1027

Internet Citations

Freese et al., *Hawai`i Ctr. for Food Safety, Pesticides in Paradise: Hawai`i`s Health and Environment at Risk* “Key Findings” (2015),
http://www.centerforfoodsafety.org/files/key-findings_2nd_ed_61347.pdf8

GMO Myths and Truths, <http://earthopensource.org/gmomythsandtruths/sample-page/2-science-regulation/136-2/> 2

United States Census Bureau for Maui County,
<http://www.census.gov/quickfacts/table/PST045215/15009>.....3

USDA, *Petitions for Determination of Nonregulated Status*,
https://www.aphis.usda.gov/biotechnology/petitions_table_pending.shtml13

Law Journal and Newspaper Article

Maria R. Lee-Muramoto, Reforming the "Uncoordinated" Framework for Regulation of Biotechnology, 17 DRAKE J. AGRIC. L. 311, 318 (2012).....8

George A. Kimbrell & Aurora L. Paulsen, The Constitutionality of State-Mandated Labeling for Genetically Engineered Foods: A Definitive Defense, Vermont Law Review; Winter 2014, Vol. 39, Issue 2.....19
